

No. 05-3803

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

ROB SENGER, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF ABERDEEN, SOUTH DAKOTA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Dakota

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
Solicitor of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARIA VAN BUREN  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Room N-2716  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5555

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings . . . . .	3
B. The District Court's Decision . . . . .	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
THE DEPARTMENT'S REGULATION, PROMULGATED PURSUANT TO SPECIFIC CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION AND AFTER NOTICE AND COMMENT, REQUIRES THAT WHEN TRADING SHIFTS THE SUBSTITUTED-FOR EMPLOYEE MUST RECEIVE THE OVERTIME PAY TO WHICH HE WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED HAD HE WORKED HIS ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED SHIFT . . . . .	10
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<u>Alden v. Maine,</u> 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	4
<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	19,25,26

	PAGE
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc,</u> 534 U.S. 438 (2002) . . . . .	17
<u>Barnhart v. Walton,</u> 535 U.S. 212 (2002) . . . . .	19,20,22,26
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	17,18,19
<u>Hadley v. N. Arkansas Cmty. Technical Coll.,</u> 76 F.3d 1437 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	4
<u>Human Dev. Corp. of Metro. St. Louis v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Servs.,</u> 312 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	26
<u>Jinks v. Richland Cty., South Carolina,</u> 538 U.S. 456 (2003) . . . . .	4
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</u> 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	21
<u>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005) . . . . .	18
<u>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,</u> 535 U.S. 81 (2002) . . . . .	20
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Senger, et al. v. City of Aberdeen, S.D.,</u> 2005 WL 2257076 (D. S.D. 2005) . . . . .	5,6,7
<u>Shelton v. Consumer Products Safety Comm'n,</u> 277 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<u>Sherman v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri,</u> 16 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	4
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</u> 512 U.S. 504 (1994) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.,</u> 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	18,19,25

	PAGE
<u>United States v. O'Hagan,</u> 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Windle,</u> 158 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1946) . . . . .	21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 2201 . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. 2202 . . . . .	4
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, c. 676, §7, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938) . . . . .	10
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974) . . . . .	10,13
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, §6, 99 Stat 787 (1985) . . . . .	15
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <u>et seq.</u>	
29 U.S.C. 203 (d) . . . . .	10
29 U.S.C. 203 (x) . . . . .	10
29 U.S.C. 204 . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 206 (c) (3) . . . . .	12
29 U.S.C. 207 . . . . .	4
29 U.S.C. 207 (a) . . . . .	passim
29 U.S.C. 207 (k) . . . . .	3,11,12,20
29 U.S.C. 207 (p) . . . . .	20
29 U.S.C. 207 (p) (3) . . . . .	passim
29 U.S.C. 211 (c) . . . . .	16,24
29 U.S.C. 213 (b) (20) . . . . .	11
 <u>Code of Federal Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. 553.31 (a) . . . . .	passim
29 C.F.R. 553.31 (c) . . . . .	16,24
29 C.F.R. 553.32 (b) . . . . .	11
29 C.F.R. 553.200 (a) . . . . .	11
29 C.F.R. 553.201 (a) . . . . .	11
29 C.F.R. 553.224 (a) . . . . .	12
29 C.F.R. 553.224 (b) . . . . .	11
29 C.F.R. 553.230 (c) . . . . .	11

Miscellaneous

## Federal Register:

39 Fed. Reg. 44142 (Dec. 20, 1974) . . . . .	13,14
48 Fed. Reg. 40518 (Sept. 8, 1983) . . . . .	12
52 Fed. Reg. 2012 (Jan. 16, 1987) . . . . .	16,25

## Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29 . . . . .	1
-------------------	---

## Legislative History:

120 Cong. Rec. S8760 (1974) . . . . .	12,13,14,22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 953, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2862 . . . . .	11
H.R. Rep. No. 331, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) . . . . .	15,16,21,22
S. Rep. No. 159, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) <u>reprinted in</u> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 651 . . . . .	12,15,16,21

## Opinion Letters:

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 1993 WL 901178 (December 13, 1993) . . . . .	17,24
Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 2004 WL 3177870 (November 23, 2004) . . . . .	25
Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 2005 WL 3308620 (November 4, 2005) . . . . .	24
